Secretary of the Navy and are available for domestic and foreign licensing by the Department of the Navy.

The following patent applications are available for licensing: Patent Application No. 62/156,092: PHOTONIC HYBRID RECEIVE ANTENNA for determining true time delay from each receiving element of an active electronically scanned array or a phased array antenna//Patent Application No. 62/141,977: RETRACTABLE SUPPRESSOR for gas generating systems such as a firearm// Patent Application No. 14/561,502: INTEGRAL MULTI-CHAMBERED VALVED SUPPRESSOR including a method of routing gas through baffled chambers and expansion chambers for reducing sound and flash//Patent Application No. 14/668,081: COMBINATION METAL OXIDE SEMI-CONDUCTOR FIELD EFFECT TRANSISTOR (MOSFET) AND JUNCTION FIELD EFFECT TRANSISTOR (JFET) OPERABLE FOR MODULATING CURRENT VOLTAGE RESPONSE OR MITIGATING ELECTROMAGNETIC OR RADIATION INTERFERENCE EFFECTS BY ALTERING CURRENT FLOW THROUGH THE MOSFETS SEMI-CONDUCTIVE CHANNEL REGION (SCR)//Patent Application No. 14/ 664,186: CONTROLLING CURRENT OR MITIGATING ELECTROMAGNETIC OR RADIATION INTERFERENCE EFFECTS USING MULTIPLE AND DIFFERENT SEMI-CONDUCTIVE CHANNEL REGIONS GENERATING STRUCTURES//Patent Application No. 14/724,267: APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR MODULATING CURRENT/VOLTAGE RESPONSE USING MULTIPLE SEMI-CONDUCTIVE CHANNEL REGIONS (SCR) PRODUCED FROM DIFFERENT INTEGRATED SEMICONDUCTOR STRUCTURES// Patent Application No. 14/230,486: PROCESS AND SYSTEM FOR GRAPHICAL RESOURCING DESIGN, ALLOCATION, AND/OR EXECUTION MODELING AND VALIDATION//Patent Application No. 14/873,739: APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR MODULATING CURRENT/VOLTAGE RESPONSE USING MULTIPLE SEMI-CONDUCTIVE CHANNEL REGIONS (SCR) PRODUCED FROM DIFFERENT INTEGRATED SEMICONDUCTOR STRUCTURES//Patent Application No. 14/873,680: CONTROLLÍNG CURRENT OR MITIGATING ELECTROMAGNETIC OR RADIATION INTERFERENCE EFFECTS USING MULTIPLE AND DIFFERENT SEMI-CONDUCTIVE CHANNEL REGIONS GENERATING STRUCTURES.

ADDRESSES: Requests for copies of the patent applications cited should be directed to Naval Surface Warfare Center, Crane Div, Code OOL, Bldg 2, 300 Highway 361, Crane, IN 47522–5001

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Christopher Monsey, Naval Surface Warfare Center, Crane Div, Code OOL, Bldg 2, 300 Highway 361, Crane, IN 47522–5001, telephone 812–854–4100.

**Authority:** 35 U.S.C. 207, 37 CFR part 404 Dated: October 21, 2015.

# N.A. Hagerty-Ford,

Commander, Judge Advocate General's Corps, U.S. Navy, Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 2015–27276 Filed 10–26–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3810–FF–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

### Environmental Management Site-Specific Advisory Board, Northern New Mexico

**AGENCY:** Department of Energy. **ACTION:** Notice of open meeting.

SUMMARY: This notice announces a meeting of the Environmental Management Site-Specific Advisory Board (EM SSAB), Northern New Mexico. The Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463, 86 Stat. 770) requires that public notice of this meeting be announced in the Federal Register.

**DATES:** Thursday, November 12, 2015; 1:00 p.m.–4:30 p.m.

ADDRESSES: Cities of Gold Conference Center; 10–A Cities of Gold Road; Pojoaque, New Mexico 87506.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Menice Santistevan, Northern New Mexico Citizens' Advisory Board (NNMCAB), 94 Cities of Gold Road, Santa Fe, NM 87506. Phone (505) 995– 0393; Fax (505) 989–1752 or Email: Menice.Santistevan@em.doe.gov.

# SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Purpose of the Board: The purpose of the Board is to make recommendations to DOE–EM and site management in the areas of environmental restoration, waste management, and related activities.

### **Tentative Agenda**

- Call to Order
- Welcome and Introductions
- Approval of Agenda
- New Mexico Environment Department Remarks and Presentation
- DOE Remarks and Presentation
- Public Comment Period
- Adjourn

Public Participation: The EM SSAB, Northern New Mexico, welcomes the attendance of the public at its advisory committee meetings and will make every effort to accommodate persons with physical disabilities or special needs. If you require special accommodations due to a disability, please contact Menice Santistevan at least seven days in advance of the meeting at the telephone number listed above. Written statements may be filed with the Board either before or after the meeting. Individuals who wish to make oral statements pertaining to agenda items should contact Menice Santistevan at the address or telephone number listed above. Requests must be received five days prior to the meeting and reasonable provision will be made to include the presentation in the agenda. The Deputy Designated Federal Officer is empowered to conduct the meeting in a fashion that will facilitate the orderly conduct of business. Individuals wishing to make public comments will be provided a maximum of five minutes to present their comments

Minutes: Minutes will be available by writing or calling Menice Santistevan at the address or phone number listed above. Minutes and other Board documents are on the Internet at: http://www.nnmcab.energy.gov/.

Issued at Washington, DC, on October 21, 2015.

#### LaTanya R. Butler,

Deputy Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2015–27297 Filed 10–26–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6450–01–P

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

#### **National Coal Council**

**AGENCY:** Department of Energy. **ACTION:** Notice of open virtual meeting.

SUMMARY: This notice announces a virtual meeting via WebEx of the National Coal Council (NCC). The Federal Advisory Committee Act (92, 86 Stat. 770) requires that public notice of these meetings be announced in the Federal Register.

**DATES:** Thursday, November 12, 2015; 11:00 a.m. to 12:30 p.m.

ADDRESSES: If you wish to join the meeting you must register on-line by close of business on November 6, 2015 at the following URL: https://www.eiseverywhere.com/ereg/newreg.php?eventid=146687&.

You are required to submit your name, organization, email address, telephone number and a request to join the meeting. The email address you